Exploration and evaluation assets in:
   ‐ Canada  $  2,286,340   $ 1,863,600
   ‐ United States   388,644  334,201

TOTAL  $  2,674,984   $  2,197,801

16.  COMMITMENTS

The Company entered  into a new office  lease agreement  commencing March 1, 2011 and ending February 28,
2015.  Minimum lease payments are as follows:

  2011  $  31,271
  2012  42,392
  2013  46,079
  2014  47,274
  2015   8,045
   $175,061

17.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

As stated  in Note 2, these are the Company’s third condensed  interim consolidated  financial statements  for the
first annual  consolidated  financial  statements prepared  in accordance with  IFRS.   The  impacts of  the  transition
from Canadian GAAP to  IFRS on the Company’s Shareholders’ Equity and Comprehensive Loss are set out  in this
note 17.

20

17.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

  Reconciliation of Shareholders’ Equity

  The  reconciliation  between  the  Canadian  GAAP  and  IFRS  Shareholders’  Equity  for  the  nine  months  ended

September 30, 2010 is provided below:

  September 30, 2010

Note

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

EQUITY
  Share capital   (a) 5,745,008   12,500 5,757,508
  Reserves  479,271   ‐   479,271
  Deficit  (a) (3,344,990)   (20,207)   (3,365,197)

Total Equity  $ 2,879,289  $  (7,707) $2,871,582

  Reconciliation of Comprehensive loss

   The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS total comprehensive loss for the three and nine months

ended September 30, 2010 is provided below:

   Three Months Ended

September 30, 2010
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2010

Effect of
Transition

Effect of
Transition

  Note  GAAP  To IFRS  IFRS  GAAP  To IFRS  IFRS

EXPENSES
  Business development and
   Property investigation

$  20,662

$  ‐

$  20,662

$  75,470

$  ‐

$  75,470

  Corporate communications   702   ‐   702   5,003   ‐   5,003
  Listing and transfer agent fees   1,659   ‐   1,659   13,114   ‐   13,114
  Management fees   35,430   ‐   35,430   134,130   ‐   134,130
  Office and administrative   23,325   ‐   23,325   42,038   ‐   42,038
  Professional fees   1,125   ‐   1,125   16,380   ‐   16,380
  Stock‐based compensation   ‐   ‐   ‐   79,050   ‐   79,050

   (82,903)   ‐   (82,903)   (365,185)   ‐   (365,185)

OTHER ITEMS
  Interest income   2,149   ‐   2,149   3,675   ‐   3,675
  Unrealized loss on
   marketable securities   (2,000)   ‐   (2,000)   (22,000)   ‐   (22,000)

   149   ‐   149   (18,325)   ‐   (18,325)

Loss for the period before
  Income taxes   (82,754)   ‐   (82,754)   (383,510)   ‐   (383,510)
Future income tax recovery  (a)   ‐   ‐   ‐   37,500   (37,500)   ‐

Loss for the period

$  (82,754)

$  ‐

$  (82,754)

$  (346,010)

$  (37,500)

$  (383,510)

21

17.  FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

(a)  Flow through shares